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Introduction

Abstract

Introduction. The World Health Organization (WHO) revealed thatin 2016
more than 1.9 billion adults, 18 years and older, were overweight. Over
650 million of them were obese. Diet quality in university students is de-
termined by factors such as family, food availability and meals in student
canteens. The purpose of this study was to investigate frequency of obesi-
ty and its relation to dietary habits, gender and age/year of study among
medical students at the Faculty of Medicine of the University of Banja Luka.

Methods. This is a prospective and descriptive study conducted among
1-6 year student population at the Faculty of Medicine of the University of
Banja Luka. The study includes a validated survey instrument Youth Risk Be-
havior Survey Questionnaires. The study was approved by the Ethics Com-
mittee of the Faculty of Medicine and carried out as an anonymous survey
during the winter term of the academic year 2017/2018.

Results. Out of the total 601 students, the research sample included 543
students: 327 female (60.2%) and 216 (39.8%) male students. The major-
ity of them (62.1%) fell within healthy weight range, and 2.4% were class
1 obesity. Most of female students (75.7%) had healthy weight while their
male counterparts (73.2%) were overweight. To sum up, 57.5% of them
consumed breakfast every day: female students significantly more (60.6%)
than male students (51.9%). Third-year students (59.4%) had breakfast most
frequently compared to the fifth-year students (55.0%) who ate it the least.

Conclusion. The study found a high prevalence of overweight among male
respondents compared to their female counterparts, who had predomi-
nantly healthy weight.

Keywords: medical student, nutritional status, dietary patterns

Making the right food choices that allow sufficient nutrient intake is a prerequisite for functioning
properly throughout study years, particularly due to insufficient physical activity and mental stress [1].
Previous studies have shown that university students do not adhere to dietary guidelines. Mod-
ern lifestyle, irregular meals, changes in students’ dietary patterns (choice, type, cooking methods
and food amounts) in combination with decreased physical activity can increase the risk of devel-
oping many potentially serious health conditions, all of which are associated with poor diet [2-4].
Children and adolescents with high body mass index (BMI) are likely to develop cardiovascu-
lar diseases later in life [5,6]. Obesity and high BMI are associated with the morbidity and mortality
of some types of cancer and chronic diseases such as osteoarthritis, liver and kidney disease, sleep
apnea, and depression [4,7]. Eating a healthy balanced diet accompanied by regular exercise is es-
sential in the prevention of cardiovascular, malignant diseases and diabetes mellitus [3,8,9].
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The WHO defines overweight and obesi-
ty as abnormal and excessive fat accumulation
in the body that may impair health. Obesity is
number two cause of death, which can be pre-
vented [10-12].

Weight gain in men is usually associated with
fat accumulation in the upper part of the abdo-
men, chest, neck and jaw, and in women around
the stomach, gluteal regions and extremities. The
fundamental cause of obesity and overweight is
an energy imbalance between calories consumed
and calories expended [5,11,12].

The WHO uses BMI index to calculate nutri-
tional status. It is defined as a person’s weight
in kilograms divided by the square of his height
in meters. For adults over 18 years of age, over-
weight implies a BMI greater than or equal to
25 kg/m? [13].

The following factors are associated with obe-
sity: heredity, physical inactivity, an increased
intake of energy-dense foods, endocrine and
metabolic disorders, traumas, hypothalamic tu-
mors, and iatrogenic disorders caused by regular
use of antidepressants and corticosteroids. Other
factors that influence obesity are socioeconomic
and socio-demographic, as well as dietary behav-
ior [10]. The WHO estimates show that in 2016,
more than 1.9 billion adults, 18 years and old-
er, were overweight. Overall, about 13% of the
world’s adult population (11% of men and 15%
of women) were obese in 2016. The worldwide
prevalence of obesity nearly tripled between 1975
and 2016 [11,14].

The purpose of this study was to investigate
frequency of obesity and its relation to dietary
habits, gender and age/year of study among
medical students at the Faculty of Medicine of
the University of Banja Luka.

Methods

This is a prospective and descriptive study con-
ducted among the 1-6-year student population
of the Faculty of Medicine. The validated survey
instrument Youth Risk Behavior Survey Question-
naires (YRBS) was used, including 28 questions
that meet study requirements (gender, age, study
stage/years) and questions about self-weight as-
sessment and physical activity levels. The paper
is one in a series derived from the same study.

103 | www.biomedicinskaistrazivanja.mef.ues.rs.ba

The written consent was obtained from the
Ethics Committee of the Faculty. The authors con-
ducted the study as an anonymous survey during
the winter term of the academic year 2017/2018.

The survey was carried out in accordance with
the lectures given by the Vice Dean for Teach-
ing. The questionnaire took 10 - 20 minutes to
be completed. Out of the total 601 students, 543
of them took part in the survey: Year 1 - 110 stu-
dents, Year 2 - 91 students, Year 3 - 128 students,
Year 4 - 98 students, Year 5 - 60 students, Year
6 - 53 students.

The data were stored and analyzed using Ex-
cel database and SPSS program. Statistical meth-
ods included: descriptive usage statistics-fre-
quency, expressed in absolute and percentage
numbers, and the differences between individ-
ual groups of respondents were tested by the
X* test. The statistically significant difference in
continuous nonparametric variables between the
two groups of subjects was examined using the
Mann - Whitney U test. There was a statistical
significance between compared data provided
that the probability of the null hypothesis was
less than 5% (p<0.05).

Results

Out of the total 601 students, the study popula-
tion included 543 students (90.3%), aged 18-29
years, 327 females (60.2%) and 216 (39.8%) males.

BMI by gender and study stage/years profile
showed that female students were overweight in
the first five study years. Six-year students had
healthy weight according to gender profile (62.5%
females, 16.1% males). We found difference in
study stage/years and gender profile (p<0.000)
(Table 1). 222 (40.9%) of respondents did not con-
sume fruit juices. 132 female students (60.3%) con-
sumed fruit juice once to three times per week
and 87 male students (39.7%), respectively. Fruit
juice consumption per week showed no statisti-
cal significance where gender profile (p=0.355)
was concerned, while the difference was found
in study stage/years profile (p=0.000).

There was a statistically significant difference
in fruit juice consumption where gender profile
was concerned (p=0.000) compared to study
stage/years profile (p=0.214) (Table 2).
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Table 1. BMI classification of respondents by gender and study stage/years

I N e Y Y Y
Body mass index - classification

Study stage/years Gender Underweight Normal weight Overweight Obesity class 1 P

- M 1(0.9%) 12 (10.9%) 21 (19.1%) 2 (1.8%)
W 9(8.2%) 61 (55.5%) 4 (3.6%) 0(0.0%)
Vs M 1(1.1%) 11 (12.1%) 26 (28.6%) 0(0.0%)
W 5(5.5%) 40 (44.0%) 8 (8.8%) 0 (0.0%)
N M 0(0.0%) 25 (19.5%) 27 (21.1%) 4 (3.1%)
W 53.9%) 54 (42.2%) 12 (9.4%) 1 (0.8%)
Vool M 0(0.0%) 14 (14.3%) 32 (32.7%) 2 (2.0%) 0.000
w 2(2.0%) 34 (34.7%) 14 (14.3%) 0(0.0%)
o M 0 (0.0%) 7 (11.7%) 9 (15.0%) 2 (3.3%)
W 3 (5.0%) 35 (58.3%) 4 (6.7%) 0(0.0%)
N M 0(0.0%) 9 (16.1%) 5(8.9%) 2 (3.6%)
W 3 (5.4%) 35 (62.5%) 2 (3.6%) 0(0.0%)
Total 29 (5.4%) 337 (62.2%) 164 (30.2%) 13 (2.4%)
p (study stage/years) 0.002

Table 2. Classification of respondents according to fruit consumption by gender and study stage/years

. /' ! | | |
During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit (excluding fruit juice)?

Study Gender No 1-3 times 4-6times once 2times 3times >4 times Total  p(gender)
stage/years consumption a day a day a day a day a day a day
M 6 10 7 9 4 0 1 37
N (5.5%) (9.1%) (6.4%) (8.2%) (3.6%) (0.0%)  (0.9%) (33.6%)
ear W 4 19 10 12 12 8 8 73
(3.6%) (17.3%) (9.1%) (10.9%)  (10.9%) (7.3%)  (7.3%) (66.4%)
M 5 16 5 5 6 2 1 40
S (5.5%) (17.6%) (5.5%) (5.5%) 6.6%) (2.2%)  (1.1%) (44.0%)
ear w 2 6 11 6 12 8 6 51
(2.2%) (6.6%) (121%)  (6.6%) (13.2%) (8.8%)  (6.6%) (56.0%)
M 8 14 15 10 5 3 1 56
- (6.3%) (10.9%) (11.7%)  (7.8%) (3.9%) (2.3%)  (0.8%) (43.8%)
et w 8 14 3 19 14 4 10 72
(6.3%) (10.9%) (2.3%) (14.8%)  (10.9%) (3.1%) (7.8%) (56.3%)
M 12 14 9 7 6 0 0 48 0.000
Viero (12.2%) (14.3%) (9.2%) (7.1%) (6.1%) (0.0%)  (0.0%) (49.0%)
e W 0 7 12 7 10 7 7 50
(0.0%) (7.1%) (12.4%)  (71%) (10.2%) (71%)  (7.1%) (51.0%)
M 3 9 3 2 1 0 0 18
— (5.0%) (15.0%) (5.0%) (3.3%) (1.7%)  (0%) (0%) (30.0%)
ear W 6 10 4 10 6 4 2 0
(10.0%) (16.7%) (6.7%) (16.7%)  (10.0%) (6.7%)  (3.3%) (70.0%)
M 0 2 3 7 3 1 1 17
o (0.0%) (3.6%) (5:4%) (125%)  (54%) (1.8%) (1.8%) (30.4%)
ear w 1 5 7 13 10 1 2 39
(1.8%) (8.9%) (125%)  (23.2%)  (17.9%) (1.8%)  (3.6%) (69.6%)
Total 55) 126 88 107 90 38 39 543
(10.1%) (23.2%) (16.2%)  (19.7%)  (16.6%) (7.0%)  (7.2%) (100%)
p (study 0.214
stage/years)
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Table 3. Classification of respondents according to milk consumption by gender and study stage/years

During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink milk?

Study

No 1-3 times

4-6 times once

2 times 3 times 24 times

stage/years Gender consumption a day a day aday aday aday aday Total P (gender)
M 13 9 4 5 5 1 0 37
Ve (11.8%) (8.2%) (3.6%) (4.5%) (45%) (0.9%) (0.0%) (33.6%)
W 21 10 8 21 11 2 g 73
(19.1%) (9.1%) (4.5%) (19.1%) (121%) (1.8%) (2.7%) (66.4%)
M 20 2 2 11 4 1 0 40
S (22.0%) (2.2%) (2.2%) (121%) (4.4%) (1.1%) (0.0%) (44.0%)
W 15 5 4 9 13 3 2 51
(16.5%) (5.5%) (4.4%) (9.9%) (143%) (3.3%) (2.2%) (56.0%)
M 25 9 10 9 B 0 0 56
Ve (19.5%) (7.0%) (7.8%) (7.0%)  (23%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (43.8%)
W 23 11 4 20 12 2 0 72
(18.%) (8.6%) (3.1%) (15.6%) (9.4%) (1.6%) (0.0%) (56.3%)
M 32 13 0 2 1 0 0 48 0.000
Viarmndl (32.7%) (13.3%)  (0.0%) (20%)  (1.0%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (49.0%)
W 3 15 1 14 8 5 4 50
(3.1%) (15.3%)  (1.0%) (14.3%) (8.2%) (5.1%) (4.1%) (51.0%)
M 11 3 1 2 1 0 0 18
Vi 5 (18.3%) (4.9%) (1.7%) (33%) (1.7%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (30.0%)
W 25 10 2 2 2 1 0 42
(41.7%) (16.7%)  (3.3%) (33%) (33%) (1.7%) (0.0%) (70.0%)
M O, 5 8 3 1 0 0 17
Ve (8.9%) (8.9%) (5.4%) (54%) (1.8%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (30.4%)
W 16 18 8 0 2 0 0 39
(28.6%) (32.1%)  (5.4%) (0.0%) (3.6%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (69.6%)
Total 209 109 40 98 63 15 9 543
(38.5%) (20.1%)  (7.4%) (18.0%) (11.6%) (2.8%) (1.7%) (100%)
p (study stage/ 0.000

years)

105

Most of the respondents, 279 (51.4%), did not
consume lettuce. 108 females (60.3%) consumed
lettuce once to three times per week and 71 males
(39.7%), respectively. Lettuce consumption per
week showed statistical significance where gen-
der (p=0.002) and study stage/years profile were
concerned (p=0.009).

We found difference in weekly consumption
of potato in gender and study stage/years pro-
file (p=0.000) while 52.3% of male and female
students reported they did not consume carrot.
Most of male and female students (33.3%) report-
ed they consumed carrot once to three times per
week. We found difference in gender (p=0.020)
and study stage/years profile (p=0.001).

www.biomedicinskaistrazivanja.mef.ues.rs.ba

1-5-year students (36.5%) reported they con-
sumed ‘other types of vegetable” once to three
times per week, while six-year students, 6 of them
(10.7%), reported they consumed “other types of
vegetable’ four to six times per week. We found
difference in gender (p=0.004) and study stage/
years profile (p=0.000).

Soda consumption per week demonstrated
difference in gender (p=0.000) and study stage/
years profile (p=0.003).

The percentage of males and females who
did not consume milk throughout the week was
38.5%. We found difference in gender (p=0.000)
and study stage/ years profile (p=0.000) (Table 3).

1-6-year students (57.1%) reported they con-
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Table 4. Classification of respondents according to breakfast patterns by gender and study stage/years

During the past 7 days, how many times did you have breakfast?

Study stage/

_— Gender Odays 1day 2days 3days 4days b5days 6days 7days Total p (gender)
M 3 0 1 1 1 5 1 25 37
Ve (27%) (0.0%) (09%) (09%)  (09%) (45%) (0.9%) (22.7%) (33.6%)
W 5 0 4 2 8 9 7 41 73
(45%) (0.0%) (3.6%) (1.8%)  (45%) (8.2%) (6.4%) (37.3%) (66.4%)
M 3 0 0 4 6 5 1 21 40
S (33%) (0.0%) (0.0%) (44%)  (6.6%) (5.5%) (1.1%) (23.1%) (44.0%)
W 3 0 1 2 6 3 4 32 51
(33%) (0.0%) (1.1%) (22%)  (6.6%) (3.3%) (44%) (352%) (56.0%)
M 2 1 1 2 8 11 5 31 56
S (1.6%) (0.8%) (0.8%) (1.6%)  (23%)  (8.6%)  (3.9%)  (24.2%) (43.8%)
W 7 0 2 2 6 6 4 45 72
(5.5%) (0.0%) (1.6%) (1.6%)  (47%) (47%) (31%) (352%) (56.3%)
M 5 1 3 6 7 8 4 14 48 0.190
N (51%) (1.0%) (GB1%) (6.1%)  (71%)  (82%) (41%) (14.3%) (49.0%)
W 2 2 1 1 6 4 6 28 50
(20%) (2.0%) (1.0%) (1.0%)  (6.1%) (41%) (6.1%) (28.6%) (51.0%)
M 0 1 1 2 2 2 2 8 18
- (0.0%) (1.7%) ([@1.7%) (33%)  (33%) (33%) (33%) (13.3%) (30.0%)
W 0 0 g 7 2 2 3 25 42
(0.0%) (0.0%) (5.0%) (11.7%) (3.3%) (3.3%) (5.0%) (41.7%) (70.0%)
M 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 13 17
Va6 (0%) (0.0%) (1.8%) (1.8%)  (0.0%) (0.0%) (3.6%) (23.2%) (30.4%)
W 1 0 2 1 0 3 5 27 39
(1.8%) (0.0%) (3.6%) (1.8%)  (0.0%) (54%) (89%)  (482%) (69.6%)
Total 31 O, 20 31 44 58 44 310 543
(5.7%) (09%) (B.7%) (5.7%)  (81%) (10.7%) (8.1%) (57.1%) (100%)
p (study 0012
stage/years)

sumed breakfast every day. There was no sta-
tistical significance where gender profile was
concerned (p=0.190), but a statistically signifi-
cant difference was found in study stage/years
(p=0.012) (Table 4).

Discussion

During the study, each student spends more time
sitting, compared to average citizen. Also, taking
the exams causes certain level of anxiety. These
factors can induce obesity especially when they
are present during long period of time. Academic
studying change eating habits compared to pre-
vious period (many students move to another
city - separation from family members).

Godiste 11 Decembar 2020

The sample consisted of 543 students. 327
of them (60.2%) were female and 216 (39.8%)
male students. The majority of them (62.1%) had
healthy weight, 30.2% were overweight, 5.4% un-
derweight and 2.4% belonged to class 1 obesity.
Most of females (75.7%) had normal weight, while
their male counterparts (73.2%) were overweight.
Similar findings were reported by Prislin et al. in
a study conducted at the Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine in Zagreb among second-year students
over the course of three academic years 2014-2017.
The study found the prevalence of normal weight
81.7%, overweight 8.06%, class 1 obesity 1.09%,
and underweight 9.16% [1]. In another study,
conducted on a sample of 248 students from Rije-
ka in 2011-12, Culin and Andeli¢-Bres found the
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prevalence of normal weight 70.6%, overweight
17.6%, class 1 obesity 10.2% and underweight
1.6%. Similar results were reported across gen-
der match, normal weight 75.6% (females) and
class 1 obesity 17.9 % (males) [15]. Crnobrnja et
al. carried out a study on students from the Uni-
versity of Novi Sad in 2012 and found the preva-
lence of normal weight 73.3%, overweight 22%,
class 1 obesity 1.08%, and underweight 4.58%.
The prevalence of overweight (41.7%) and obe-
sity (1.9%) was higher among male compared
to their female counterparts, which corresponds
to our findings [16]. Likewise et al. conduced a
study on students from Novi Sad and found the
prevalence of overweight and obesity to be higher
among male than in female students (overweight
33.5%, obesity 7.5%) [17]. The findings by Gruji¢
et al, a study that included the population from
Vojvodina, aged 20-29 years old, showed that
overweight among males was 29.6% and 11.5%
among females, obesity was 9.7% and 7.7%, re-
spectively [18]. The study from Ni$ showed a high
prevalence of overweight among male students
(38.2%) and 7.95% among female students, while
obesity was 7.2% and 1.32 %, respectively [19].
Our results demonstrate that 40.9% of respond-
ents did not consume fruit juices (60.3% females,
39.7% males) 30 days prior to the survey. Out of
them, the highest percentage belonged to third-year
students (25.8% females, 21.1% males). 49.2% of
respondents did not consume soda (35.2% males,
58.4% females). The percentage of students who
consumed soda once to three times per week was
30.0%. There were 23.2% of respondents who con-
sumed fruit once to three times per week. 7.2%
respondents consumed fruit more than four times
per week. The percentage of students who con-
sumed vegetables once to three times per week
(lettuce, potato, carrot) was 36.6%: 34.2% males
and 39.4% females, respectively, predominant-
ly third-year students (40.7%). More than a half
of them (51.4%) reported they consumed lettuce
while 52.3% ate carrot, predominantly fifth-year
students. Respondents consumed lettuce and car-
rot once to three times per week. “Other types of
vegetable” were consumed by 36.5% of respond-
ents once to three times a week. Out of them 42.6%
were male students and 32.4% female students,
predominantly third-year students (35.9%). Sim-
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ilar findings were demonstrated where milk con-
sumption was concerned. 38.5% of respondents
did not consume milk, predominantly men and
third-year students (37.5%). There were 20.1%
of students who consumed milk once to three
times per week, predominantly women and
fourth-year students (28.6%). Breakfast patterns
showed that 5.7% did not have breakfast at all
(6% males, 5.5% females). Nevertheless, most
of them (57.5%) had breakfast every day: 60.6%
of them were females students and 51.9% were
males. The percentage of respondents who con-
sumed breakfast was highest among third-year
students (59.4%), while the lowest one was re-
corded among fifth-year students (55.0%). A study
conducted in Kansas by Terry et al, in which
YRBS Questionnaires were used, demonstrated
that 69.4% respondents consumed less than five
portions of fruit and vegetable every day (69.4%
males, 69.5% females) [20]. Likewise et al. sur-
veyed students from College of Medicinal Pro-
fessional Studies in Belgrade and found that two
thirds consumed vegetable every day, while fruit
was consumed by more than one third. A total of
17.5% consumed fruit juices and soda every day,
while 31.2% did not. Less than a half consumed
milk every day, and more than a half consumed
breakfast every day [21]. Prislin et al. found that
60.1% of respondents consumed vegetable every
day, males 61.4%, females 5 9.7%. A total of 25.7%
consumed milk every day (20.9% males, 26% fe-
males), while 52.6% consumed breakfast every
day (45.6% males, 54.4% females) [1]. Banozi¢
et al. surveyed students from the University of
Mostar and found that the percentage of those
who consumed fruit two to four times per week
was 35.7% while 33.8% of respondents consumed
vegetable six to seven times per week, predomi-
nantly women (31.9%). Fruit juice consumption
was more prevalent among the female popula-
tion (9.9%), compared to male students (6.4%) [2].

In another study conducted by Kuki¢ et al. in
the Municipality of Travnik, the results showed
that 25.5% of females consumed breakfast regu-
larly and 21.1% of males, respectively. The per-
centage of females who consumed fruit every
day was 49.6% and 38.9% for males, respectively.
Vegetable consumption accounted for 34.5% of
females and 32.2% males, respectively. As high
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as 34.5% of females consumed milk every day
and 36.7% of males, respectively. The proportion
of females who consumed juice was 14.4% and
20% of males, respectively [3].

Gavran et al. surveyed a sample of 199 stu-
dents from Zenica and reported that 27.7% of ad-
olescents consumed fruit rarely or never, 53.3%
consumed vegetable irregularly, 84.4% consumed
breakfast very day, and 64.8% consumed milk
rarely or never [22].

Conclusions

Breakfast is consumed every day by a larger num-
ber of female students compared to males, third-
year students consumed breakfast the most, while

Funding source. The authors received no specific fun-
ding for this work.

Ethical approval. The Ethics Committee of the Faculty
of Medicine at the University of Banja Luka approved
the study and informed consent was obtained from all
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Prehrambene navike i pocetak gojaznosti medu studentima medicine u Banjoj Luci
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Uvod. Prema podacima Svjetske zdravstvene organizacije iz 2016. godine, viSe od 1.9 milijardi odraslih osoba
iznad 18 godina ima prekomjernu tjelesnu tezinu, vise od 650 miliona su gojazni. Kvalitet ishrane tokom studi-
ranja prvenstveno zavisi od navika stecenih u porodici, dostupnosti namirnica i obroka koje konzumiraju u re-
storanima studentske ishrane. Cilj studije je bio da se ispita prisustvo gojaznosti i primjena pravilne ishrane kod
studenata Medicinskog fakulteta Univerziteta u Banjoj Luci u odnosu na pol i godine studija.

Metode. Istrazivanje je prospektivno desktriptivna studija provedena na studentskoj populaciji svih sest go-
dina studijskog programa medicina Medicinskog fakulteta Univerziteta u Banjoj Luci upotrebom validiranog
upitnika - Upitnik za istrazivanje rizika ponasanja mladih (Youth Risk Behavior Survey Questionnaires). Studija se
provodila nakon odobrenja Etickog komiteta medicinskog fakulteta, po tipu anonimnog anketiranja, tokom
zimskog semestra $kolske 2017/2018. godine.

Rezultati. Od ukupnog broja studenata (601) u istrazivanju je ucestvovalo 543 studenta, 327 (60,2%) zenskog
i 216 (39,8%) muskog pola. Najvedi procenat ispitanika (62,1%) je bio normalno uhranjen, a 2,4% ispitanika je
imalo gojaznost | stepena. Zenski ispitanici su u najve¢em procentu (75,7%) bili normalno uhranjeni, a muski
(73,2%) su imali prekomjernu tjelesnu teZinu. Najvedi dio ispitanika, 57,5%, svakodnevno je doruckovalo, vise
ispitanici Zenskog pola (60,6%) u odnosu na ispitanike muskog pola (51,9%). U odnosu na godine studije, sva-
kodnevno doruc¢kuju u najve¢em procentu studenti tre¢e godine (59,4%), a u najmanjem procentu studenti
pete godine (55,0%).

Zakljucak. Prekomjerna tjelesna teZina je bila prisutnija kod ispitanika muskog pola, dok su ispitanici Zenskog
pola u najvecem procentu bili normalno uhranjeni.

Klju¢ne rijedi: student medicine, stepen uhranjenosti, navike u ishrani
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